or controlled by the school district and of persons while riding in or
upon, entering or alighting from such vehicles. (b) The board of
education of any school district, in which all or the greater part
of the population of a city having a population of more than two
hundred fifty thousand (250,000) is located, may acquire insurance
authorized to be obtained under authority of this act only by
competitive bids and only after it has invited sealed proposals for
such insurance by advertising once each week for two consecutive
weeks in a newspaper having general circulation in the school districto